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Dear Aspirants,

It gives me immense pleasure to welcome you to Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics (GIPE),
an institution committed to excellence in research, teaching, innovation, and the holistic development
of its students. Choosing a university is one of the most important decisions, and we are extremely
delighted that you are considering our university as the stepping stone to your future.
At GIPE, we facilitate a vibrant academic environment that encourages critical thinking, creativity,
and intellectual growth. Our diverse range of programmes in Economics and world-class faculty are
designed to equip you with the knowledge and skills in the field of Economics for the modern era.
Our programmes go beyond traditional economics, equipping graduates with trans-disciplinary
knowledge and technical skills in statistics, econometrics, data analysis and programming, as well as
allied fields such as sociology, demography and political science. All the programmes offered here have
a common significant core component, and it is the focus on quantitative methods that teach them to
leverage data and statistics for real-world problem-solving.

Beyond academics, we are dedicated to nurturing well-rounded individuals by offering numerous
opportunities in co-curricular activities, sports, cultural activities, and community engagement. We
believe in empowering our students to become successful professionals and responsible. citizens.

I invite you to explore the possibilities at GIPE and to join the community of learners, researchers,
thinkers and change-makers.

We look forward to meeting you on our campus and to become the facilitator of your wonderful
journey towards the dream destination.

Warm regards,
Prof Shankar Das
Vice Chancellor, Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune

MESSAGE FROM HONOURABLE VICE CHANCELLOR

Prof Shankar Das
Vice Chancellor, Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune
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GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS (GIPE) 

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics (GIPE), Pune, was established in 1930 by the
Servants of India Society (SIS). It is the oldest research and training institute in Economics in
the country. It is dedicated to research into the socio-economic dimensions of Indian society
and carries forward the legacy of Gopal Krishna Gokhale. Gokhale laid the foundation of the
Servants of India Society in 1905. His rationale was to promote education and develop
capabilities among Indians to govern a newly independent nation. Over the decades, the
Institute has established strong credentials in empirical and analytical research. In recognition
to its contribution to higher learning and research in Economics, the Institute was awarded
the status of institution Deemed to be a University, in 1993.

The objectives of the Institute comprise two broad paths – research and teaching.

(a) Research: 

The Institute's thrust areas of research are agricultural economics, rural development and
cooperation, population studies, input-output studies for planning development, monetary
economics and finance, public economics, and international economics. The institute houses
research centres viz the Agro Economic Research Centre (AERC), the Population Research
Centre (PRC), the Centre for the Study of Social Inclusion, the Centre for Behavioural
Economics (CBE), the Input-Output Research Association (IORA), the Centre for Health
Policy and Systems (CHPS), the Centre for Excellence in Entrepreneurship and Development,
and the Centre for Sustainable Development (CSD).

(b) Teaching :

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics offers a comprehensive range of specialized
programmes in economics, catering to students at every educational level.
The academic programmes offered are

PhD in Economics, Agricultural Economics, Demography, Economic Sociology and Law
and Economics
M.Sc. (Economics),
M.Sc. Economics (Financial Economics),
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M.Sc. Economics (Agribusiness Economics),
M.Sc. Economics (International Business Economics and Finance),
M.Sc. Economics (Population Studies and Health Economics),
M.Sc.Economics (Public Policy)
M.Sc. Economics (Geo-politics and Geo-economics)
M.A. Economics
B.Sc Economics (4 year Under Graduate Programme )
Post Graduate Programme in Financial Economics (PGPFE)

(c) Reasons to Study Economics:

Understanding Decision-Making: Economics provides insights into how individuals,
businesses, and governments make choices about resource allocation, helping to predict
and influence behavior.
Real-World Relevance: It equips the students with the tools to analyze pressing issues like
inflation, unemployment, inequality, and economic growth.
Versatile Career Opportunities: Economics is highly valued in fields like finance,
consulting, policy-making, and of course research
Critical Thinking and Problem-Solving: It fosters analytical skills and the ability to
approach complex problems systematically, using data and logical reasoning.
Global Perspective: Economics helps you understand the interconnections between global
markets and the implications of international policies and trade.

(d) Why GIPE?

Balanced Curriculum: GIPE offers a unique blend of theoretical knowledge and practical
application, ensuring students are well-prepared for real-world challenges.
Focus on Problem-Solving: With a strong emphasis on experiential learning, students
develop critical problem-solving skills essential for success in diverse fields.
Expert Faculty: GIPE’s faculty members are highly skilled researchers, providing students
with valuable mentorship and insights into cutting-edge academic and corporate research.
Diverse Career Pathways: The institute equips students to excel in academics, the
corporate sector, and research-oriented roles, offering versatile career opportunities.
Industry and Research Integration: GIPE’s curriculum bridges the gap between academia
and the corporate world, fostering a deep understanding of both theory and practice.
Holistic Development: The institute nurtures analytical thinking, creativity, and
adaptability, empowering students to thrive in a rapidly changing global environment.
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(e) Facilities

Library and Reading Rooms

The Dhananjayrao Gadgil Library, established in 1905, serves both GIPE and the public,
housing one of India’s largest social science collections with over 280,000 documents,
including rare books, journals, and government reports. Fully computerized, the library offers
online access to its catalogue and digital repository, providing reading rooms, inter-library
loans, and monthly bulletins. Open to students, scholars, and researchers globally, it blends
historical collections with modern digital resources.
The presence of reading rooms within the library building makes the learning environment
more conducive of going beyond the text books.

Presence of Research Centres creating an unique research -oriented learning environment

GIPE’s research centres, funded by Government and private grantors, offer exceptional
learning and internship opportunities for students. As the research centres are activity carrying
out research in policy making students get unique opportunity to high-quality research, data,
and publications produced by these centres, which can enhance their learning and deepen their
understanding of complex policy issues. 

Academic Events 

Due to the presence of so many research centres and its legacy towards research ,the institute
frequently hosts events like International and National conferences ,seminars featuring
prominent economists, professionals,practitioners from different fields enhancing academic
engagement and providing students with real-world insights.Over the years, GIPE has hosted
a series of events of distinguished scholars and eminent speakers from their respective
professions for students over regular intervals. Gokhale Institute believes that such
conferences, workshops and interactive sessions are pivotal in students’ academic journey and
a significant forum for the Institute’s research engagement with the economics profession at
large.
The Society for Economics Research in India (SERI) annual workshop, National Conference
on “Regional Development: Issues and Challenges” jointly with Regional Science Association
of India, “Sanitation: Issues, Challenges and Future Directions” jointly with AG 02 Indian
Sociological Society and AERC platinum jubilee conference on “Sustainability of
Agricultural Sector: Issues, Challenges and Policy Matrix” are some of the prestigious
conferences hosted by GIPE in the recent past. 
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Facilitation of Career opportunities

At GIPE, success extends beyond academics to making a real-world impact. The Placement
Cell plays a vital role in equipping students to excel professionally. Despite market
fluctuations, students consistently secure exceptional placements with esteemed companies
like J.P Morgan Chase & Co., Deloitte, ICICI Bank, and CRISIL, excelling in fields such as
Consulting, Data Analytics, Risk Management, and Economic Research.
Beyond corporate roles, our graduates are sought after by think tanks and research
institutions for their analytical prowess and critical thinking skills. Many also pursue higher
studies at prestigious universities like NYU and George Mason, supported by GIPE’s strong
academic foundation and exchange programmes.
Through personalized workshops, mock interviews, and career guidance, students are
prepared for diverse opportunities in the corporate world, policymaking, or academia. At
GIPE, placements are about empowering students to shape their futures as leaders and
innovators. The role of placement cell goes beyond the on-campus placements.

Internships 

Internships are a key component of the student experience at GIPE, offering essential
exposure across diverse sectors. Recent highlights include internships with renowned
organisations such as IDFC First Bank (accompanied by a scholarship), JPMC, CRISIL,
EXIM Bank, and Bajaj Allianz General Insurance, to name a few. Our outgoing exchange
students were also provided assistance in securing Student Assistant positions at the host
university, providing valuable global opportunities. Students also intern at prominent
government institutions, such as the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation,
Ministry of Finance, Reserve Bank of India, and NITI Aayog, gaining valuable professional
experience. In addition, their participation in institute-led projects further enhances their
analytical and research capabilities, ensuring they are well-equipped to excel in both
professional and academic domains. 

Student exchange programme /National and International Conferences 

Gokhale Institute facilitates the students selected in Students Exchange Program/
Participation in National /International Conferences / Earn and Learn Schemes and
Corporations and multinational companies academic workshops and activities.
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 Hostels, Mess and Cafeteria

The GIPE residential campus includes three hostels (with limited capacity), two of which are
for girls. Hostels provide facilities like Wi-Fi and solar hot water, ensuring a comfortable
living experience. Students actively engage in cultural and sports activities, contributing to a
dynamic hostel life. Expansion plans are set for the institute's centenary in 2030. A central
mess and cafeteria serve healthy, delicious food for students and staff.

Health Centre

The Health Centre , situated inside the residential campus provides essential healthcare
services to students, ensuring timely medical attention and support.

Seminar Halls, Reading Halls, Conference Rooms and Classrooms

GIPE’s academic campus features modern seminar halls, conference rooms, and classrooms
equipped with state-of-the-art technology for both in-person and virtual learning. The stress-
free learning environment fosters active participation, independent learning, and student
engagement. Regular assessments ensure a fulfilling and effective learning experience.

Computer lab

The lab is a multi-purpose workspace supporting teaching, learning, and research for faculty
and students. The Research Commons, with over 40 machines, provides open access to
students for collaborative work.

Programing software and Datasets

GIPE provides students with access to a wide range of programing software, including Stata,
SQL, Python, and R along with extensive datasets, enabling hands-on learning and practical
data analysis experience.

Gymnasium and sports facilities

GIPE offers a well-equipped gymnasium and sports facilities, promoting physical fitness and
well-being. There is facility of Basket Ball Court , Volley Ball Court and Badminton Court.
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(f) Central Government / State Government Scholarship:

The Students, who are wishing to apply for Scholarship (Central Government / State
Government) after confirmation of admission in a programme, must visit the web page
https://gipe.ac.in/scholarships/national-scholorship/  at the "Scholarship" section for more
details. The links of various portals are given on that web page.

https://gipe.ac.in/scholarships/national-scholorship/
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B.SC. ECONOMICS
4 -YEAR PROGRAMME 



Overview

The B.Sc. Economics programme is designed to provide students with a solid foundation in
economics, promoting interdisciplinary learning and skill development. The programme
focuses on critical thinking, research, and community engagement, offering flexibility with
multiple entry and exit points. It ensures holistic development through a combination of
major, minor, skill enhancement, and value-added courses. Total mandatory credit
requirement after completion of four years is 168 credits. 

Multiple Entry and Exit Options (Aligned with National Education Policy,2020)

Exit After 1 Year: BSc Certificate in Economics
Exit After 2 Years: BSc Diploma in Economics
Exit After 3 Years: BSc Degree in Economics
Exit After 4 Years:
BSc Economics (Honors) - with Specialization
BSc Economics (Honors with Research)- for students achieving a CGPA of 7.5 or above

Key Features of the Programme 

Strong foundation in economic theory and practice.
Interdisciplinary learning with courses in economics, statistics, finance, and other fields.
Skill and value-added courses for holistic development.
Emphasis on research, with the opportunity to focus on research projects in the final year.
Mandatory Summer Internship (4 credits): Gain hands-on experience through a 90-hour, 8-
week internship.
Ability Enhancement Courses (AECs) and Skill Enhancement Courses (SECs) for personal
and professional growth.
Specialization options in areas like Financial Economics, Development Economics and
International Business in the final year

Option for honors students to engage in specialized research in their final year.
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Year Major Minor Multidisciplinary
Ability
Enhancement

Skill
Enhancement

Value
Added

1

Introduction to
Calculus for
Economics, Principles
of Microeconomics,
Principles of
Macroeconomics

Introduction to Statistics
(STATA/SPSS) , Basic
Financial Methods,
Principles of Economics,
Intermediate Statistics
(With STATA/SPSS) 

Indian Film
Music and Indian
Drama,
Intermediate
Calculus for
Economics  

Language
Course  

Communicati
on Skills and
Public
Speaking,
Introduction
to Cost and
Management
Accounting  

Yoga &
Mental
Wellness,
Indian
Knowledge
system  

2

Intermediate
Microeconomics,
Introduction to
Econometrics,
Intermediate
Macroeconomics,
Intermediate
Econometrics (with R
STATA/R/Python),
International Trade:
Pure Theory    

Introduction to R
Language, Accounting
and Financial Statement
Analysis, Money Banking
& Financial Markets,
Database Management
System  

Operations
Research  

Language
Course  

Socio-
Economic
Supervised
Learning  

 -

3

Indian Public Finance,
Development
Economics, Strategy
and Game Theory,
Introduction to Energy
and Environment
Economics, Indian
Economy, Multivariate
Analysis  

The Interplay of
Economic Theory and
Data, Urban Economics,
Behavioural Economics,
Introduction to
Sociology, Academic
Writing/Decision
Making  

None
Language
Course  

 -  -
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COURSES: (1ST, 2ND AND 3RD YEAR)



SPECIALIZATIONS AVAILABLE (4TH YEAR):

Admission Brochure 2025-26

Specializations Available (4th year):

- Financial Economics
- International Business Economics and Finance
- Development Economics
- Agriculture Economics
- Population Studies and Health Economics

Research Honors (4th year):

Students pursuing honors with research engage in specialized research methodology, design,
and ethics courses, culminating in a research project in their final year.

14
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MASTER
PROGRAMMES



CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES           

Advanced Microeconomics
Monetary Macroeconomics
Advanced Econometrics
Economic Growth and Development
Public Economics
International Economics: Pure Theory
International Economics: Money and
Finance
Mathematics for Economic Analysis
Population Studies 
Accountancy and Financial Statement
Analysis
Financial Economics
Business Analytics

ELECTIVE COURSES

Indian Agricultural Economics
Transport Economics
Industry: Organization, Structure and
Problems
Economics of Labour
Financial Institutions and Markets
Law and Economics - I 
Law and Economics - II
Economic Sociology
Environmental and Natural Resource
Economics
Social Exclusion and Inclusive Policy
Political Economy of India's Development
Urban Economics
Behavioral Economics
Linear Economics I
Linear Economics II
Introduction to Game Theory
Insurance Economics
Insurance Economics (Advanced Practices)

M.SC. ECONOMICS

Admission Brochure 2025-26

The two year M.Sc. Economics programme offered at the Institute comprises twenty papers
spread over four semesters. The curricular content of the programme exposes students to basic
concepts in economic theory and practice, quantitative techniques, emerging theories and
empirical research, which equip them to apply acquired knowledge to interpret diverse real-world
situations by performing data analysis using software applications such as Python, R, STATA,
SQL, PowerBi, Tableau and Advanced MS Excel. The programme is designed to develop
amongst the students a strong, broad-based academic foundation in economic theory and its
application, as well as excellent transferable skills that enhance their professional prospects in the
banking, finance and business analytics sectors, corporate organisations, government and non-
government establishments, regulatory agencies, national and international development agencies,
etc.
The students need to complete sixteen compulsory courses and four elective course each one of
four credits.

16



The two year M.Sc. Economics (Financial Economics) Programme is designed to be a rigorous
and analytically innovative course that imparts advanced training in analytical and critical skills
comprising data analysis, problem-solving, performing data visualisation, and expertise in
machine learning algorithms with Python and R programing languages, MS Excel and other
econometric software like STATA, SQL, Power BI, Tableau and EViews. Our students get
comprehensive hands-on training on various Corporate Valuation Models such as DCF
Modeling, LBO, Merger Modeling, in-depth understanding of pricing and valuation of financial
derivatives and fixed income using various applications. The financial economics specialisation
keeps in line with the Gokhale Institute’s contemporary methods of underpinning theoretical
knowledge with quality training, interpretation and application of real-time situations in the
financial industry at large.
The students need to complete sixteen compulsory courses and four elective course each one of
four credits.

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES

Accountancy, IFRS and Financial
Statement Analysis
Financial Institutions, Markets and
Regulations
Corporate Finance and Capital Budgeting
Computational Finance
Financial Econometrics
International Finance I
Financial Derivatives
Financial Modelling and Engineering
Financial Risk Management
Project Appraisal and Finance
Business Analytics
Security Analysis and Portfolio
Management

ELECTIVE COURSES

International Finance II
Behavioural Finance
Strategic Finance and Investment Banking
Marketing of Financial Services
Taxation
Insurance Economics
Law and Economics I
Law and Economics II
Company Law
Linear Economics I
Linear Economics II
Mathematics for Economic Analysis
Development Finance
Introduction to Game Theory
Economics of Banking
Social Exclusion and Inclusive Policy
Insurance Economics (Advanced
Practices)
Urban Economics
Economics of Labour
Economic Sociology
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M.SC. ECONOMICS (FINANCIAL ECONOMICS)
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The two year M.Sc. Economics specialisation in Agri Business Economics trains students to be
well-versed in major economic fields, be it the corporate world or as economists working in
research and service organisations. The programme exposes students to the disciplines of
Agriculture Finance and Risk Management, Supply Chain Management and Econometrics for
Data Analytics and Visualization. They equip students with core economic principles as well as
with advanced quantitative techniques to analyse questions of business and policy. Our students
are imparted with practical skills and an introduction to the knowledge of the Bloomberg
database along with other mandatory studies of software and applications such as Python,
Advanced MS Excel, SAS, SQL, Power BI, Tableau, STATA and R. Our students are capable of
capturing innovations in the agriculture markets and analysing their effects on overall efficiency.
Apart from these courses, the students also learn about the Agricultural Policy Framework in
India, Agricultural Finance and International Trade in Agriculture.
The students need to complete sixteen compulsory courses and four elective course each one of
four credits.

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES

Indian Agricultural Economics
Agricultural Policy Framework in India
Agricultural Finance
International Trade in Agriculture
Agriculture Risk Management and
Insurance
Strategic Agro-Food Marketing 
Accountancy and Financial Statement
Analysis
Environmental Economics
Supply Chain in Agriculture
Advanced Econometrics
Business Analytics
Remote Sensing and GIS

ELECTIVE COURSES

Agricultural Cooperatives
Agro-Processing Industries
Organisational Structures in Agricultural
Production
Commodities and Commodity Derivatives
Financial Economics
Economic Growth and Development
Political Economy of India’s Development
Farm Management Economics
Linear Economics I
Linear Economics II
Mathematics for Economic Analysis
Introduction to Game Theory
Social Exclusion and Inclusive Policy
Insurance Economics
Insurance Economics (Advanced Practices)
Urban Economics
Economic Sociology
Economics of Labour
Advanced Microeconomics
Strategic Finance and Investment Banking

M.SC. ECONOMICS (AGRI BUSINESS ECONOMICS)



Admission Brochure 2025-26 19

The two year M.SC. Economics (IBEF) programme helps the students learn broad aspects
related to the international business environment, export management, FDI policy, FTP policy,
international trade theories, international trade bodies like WTO, international logistics and
supply chains, international relations, several aspects of international finance and foreign
portfolio investment. Added emphasis has been laid on strategic alliances, international
technical/financial collaboration and joint ventures, to enable the students to discharge efficient
services and to tackle practical situations in a business environment. Along with this, students are
trained in data analysis and various quantitative techniques in Statistics and Econometrics using
packages like Python, R, STATA, SQL, Power BI, Tableau, SPSS, and MS Excel, and hands-on
training/knowledge on databases such as Bloomberg Terminal and Trade Analytics.

The students need to complete sixteen compulsory courses and four elective course each one of
four credits.

M.SC. ECONOMICS (INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
ECONOMICS AND FINANCE)

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES

Trade Theory
Accountancy and Financial Statement
Analysis
International Finance I
Trade Policy 
Export-Import Procedure and
International Logistics
International Finance II
Financial Econometrics
International Trade Law
The Economics of Multinational
Enterprises
Business Analytics
Corporate Finance and Capital Budgeting
Financial Derivatives

ELECTIVE COURSES

WTO Trade Regulations
International Relations
Commercial Geography
International Economic Institutions
International Trade in Agriculture
Development Finance
Taxation
Public Economics
Law and Economics - I
Law and Economics - II
Behavioral Finance
Financial Economics
International Marketing
Linear Economics - I
Linear Economics - II
Mathematics for Economic Analysis
Strategic Finance and Investment Banking
Financial Risk Management
Introduction to Game Theory 
Social Exclusion and Inclusive Policy
Economics of Banking 
Insurance Economics
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Insurance Economics (Advanced Practices)
Urban Economics
Economics of Labour
Economic Sociology

The two years M.Sc. Economics specialisation in Population Studies and Health Economics is
designed to impart in-depth knowledge of Population Studies- dynamics of population change
along with its linkages with humanities. This course examines the interrelationship of the
population with different social, economic, health and nutritional phenomena, in addition to
examining complex digital and demographic data using computational methods. Introduction of
Health Economics completes the missing link of the courses on Population and Health. This gap
is bridged here, considering importance of functioning of health system, healthcare delivery and
utilization along with health financing and health insurance. 

At the end of the programme , the student is expected to learn pricing and forecasting methods
and models used by actuaries. The programme familiarises students with core data science
methods, machine learning in demographics, and demographic and social science methods for
understanding digital data. Moreover, students engage with large-scale healthcare data like
census (microdata), NFHS, NSS, LASI, HMIS, population census, etc. Students also get
adequate software and machine learning training in software like Python, Stata, ArcGIS, SQL,
Power BI, Tableau, DICOM, PACS, R Programing, SPSS, SOCSIM, JAS-mine, and
NETLOGO.

The students need to complete Sixteen compulsory courses and Four elective course each one of
four credits.

M.SC. ECONOMICS (POPULATION STUDIES AND
HEALTH ECONOMICS)

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

ELECTIVE COURSES

Advanced Econometrics
Application of Statistical Software
Business Analytics
Insurance Economics
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COMPULSORY COURSES

Introduction to Population Studies
Mortality and Morbidity
Fertility
Migration and Urbanization
Population and Development, Population
Projections
Public Health and Epidemiology
Health Economics - I, II, III
Research Methodology
Actuarial Methods of Health and Life
Insurance
Term Paper

Insurance Economics (Advanced Practices)
Digital and Computational Demography
Health Informatics - 1, 2
Financial Economics
Population and Health
Mathematics for Economic Analysis
Social Exclusion and Inclusion Policy
Academic Writing - Swayam
Behavioural Economics
Urban Economics
Introduction to Game Theory
Population and Health Policies and
Programme s
Economics of Labour
Economic Sociology

Started in academic year 2023-24, the two year M.Sc. Economics (Public Policy) offers an
opportunity to understand problems in public policy framing and conduct robust, applied and
impactful studies that influence public policy. This programme gives students a keen
understanding of issues in public policy and its relationship with empirical research evidence that
significantly influences the public policy process. They can design research problems, undertake a
range of policy-relevant studies, and conduct research to the highest standards. Students are
exposed to soft skill development, such as presentation and communication, the impact of public
policy on primary, secondary, and tertiary sectors in select advanced and emerging markets and
project management. They will also conduct impact analysis of public policy, evidence-based
policy evaluation, project assignment, fieldwork, and dissertation.

The students need to complete twenty courses of four credit each.

M.SC. ECONOMICS (PUBLIC POLICY)

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics
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COMPULSORY COURSES

Fundamentals of Public Policy
Public Policy: Theory and Applications 
Public Policy: Process, Implementation and Evaluation
Public Economics and Development Economics
Business Analytics
Overview of Primary, Secondary and Tertiary Sectors: Theory and Practice
Money, Banking, Trade and Financial Markets
Research Methodology: Techniques and Design
Impact of Public Policy on Primary, Secondary and Tertiary Sectors Country
Soft Skill Development: Presentation and Communication
Impact of Public Policy on Primary, Secondary and Tertiary Sector 
Country Experiences: Select Advanced and Emerging Markets
Project Management 1 and 2 
Case Study Writing on Impact Analysis of Public Policy
Evidence-based Policy Evaluation
Project Assignment
Field Work
Dissertation

The M.Sc. Economics (Geopolitics and Geoeconomics)  programme started by the GIPE in
academic year 2024-25. It is a two-year full-time post-graduate programme . This programme
offers theoretical underpinnings, practical knowledge and policy insights in Geo-Politics and
Geo-Economics. Competences and skills acquired are directly transferable to a range of
employment opportunities, including in the public, NGO and private sectors. The programme
combines a strong core curriculum with flexibility in the choice of research topics selected by
students. Through modules and independent research, students develop their own interests under
the supervision of a member of staff with relevant expertise.

The students need to complete twenty courses of four credit each.

M.SC. ECONOMICS (GEOPOLITICS AND
GEOECONOMICS)
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CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES

Introduction to Geopolitics and Geoeconomics
India’s Foreign Policy
Business Analytics
Global Political Economy
Federalism and Indian Polity
Introduction to International Security and Law
International Economic Order, Globalization and Global Financial Crises
Emerging powers in global politics
Asia’s Geoeconomics
Research Methodology
Public Policy: Theory, Process, Instruments and Decision Making
Role of USA in Geopolitics and Geoeconomics
Policy Evaluation
Project Assignment
Case Study Writings on regional blocs vs multilateralism
Dissertation

The Master of Arts in Economics is a postgraduate programme in economics comprising training
in economic theory, econometrics, and applied economics. The objective of the programme is to
offer students theoretical knowledge in addition to training in tools required for empirical
research and analysis to evaluate the economy and government policy. The programme is
designed to equip students to pass various civil services and competitive examinations. The
programme blends economics with other social science disciplines, namely, politics and sociology,
to develop a holistic understanding of the political economy. The programme focuses on current,
real-world economic issues and trains students in applied analytics and quantitative skills. 

M.A. ECONOMICS
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Within the programme , the students are equipped with the knowledge of software like R,
STATA, Advanced MS Excel, SQL and Python. Making the students well versed in the
theoretical and practical application of economics, the programme enables them to understand
and tackle real-life world scenarios with an expertised mindset. A special focus on quantitative
research and research methods inculcates an unbiased scientific approach towards the question at
hand. From research to analytics, the programme provides first-hand experience to the students,
making them eligible to step into any career branch - public sector, corporate, research or
academic too.

The students need to complete sixteen compulsory courses and four elective course each one of
four credits.

CORE COURSES

Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Statistics
Basic Econometrics

COMPULSORY COURSES

Mathematics for Economics
Economic Growth and Development
Public Economics
International Economics
Financial Institutions and Markets
Indian Economy
Environmental Economics
Quantitative Aptitude
Research Methodology
Money, Banking and Financial Markets
Public Policy and Administration
Political Economy of India’s Development 

ELECTIVE COURSES

Indian Agricultural Economics
Economics of Labour
International Relations
International Economic Institutions
Population Studies
Indian Political System
Linear Economics - I
Linear Economics - II
Economic Sociology
Business Analytics
Insurance Economics
Insurance Economics (Advanced
Practices)
Urban Economics
Advanced Microeconomics
Social Exclusion and Inclusive Policy



Course name Purpose Commencement  Completion 

Mathematics
To build foundational
knowledge essential for
advanced study

May start before the
commencement of
academic
session Attendance is
mandatory

Non-credit
course passing them is
mandatory to ensure
foundational
competency and
progression in the
programme .

Statistics
To familiarize students
with basic statistical
concepts and techniques

Microeconomics
To provide fundamental
understanding of
economic theory

Admission Brochure 2025-26 25

Keeping in mind the diversified background of the students GIPE conducts the prerequisite
courses for MA Economics students to help the students to adapt the academic demand of the
programme . Based on the CUET score some of students admitted to the programme will be
asked to complete the following prerequisite courses.

PREREQUISITE COURSES(BRIDGE COURSES)

POST GRADUATE PROGRAMME IN FINANCIAL
ECONOMICS (PGPFE)

The one-year postgraduate programme in Financial Economics offered at the Institute started in
2022. The programme consists of three trimesters of academic work. The first two trimesters are
classroom-based learning, and the third trimester is for academic research under a Professor or
Corporate internship. Students gain knowledge in the various domains of financial economics by
exposure to sophisticated econometric tools and software, along with the extensive underpinnings
of financial theory. The pedagogy of the programme is a mix of robust theory-based classroom
teaching amalgamated with the analysis of high-frequency financial data. This course will equip
the students to provide real-time solutions to the issues related to the financial markets. Total
number of credits is 48.



Principles of Finance Using MS Excel
Econometrics for Finance
Financial Economics - 1
Financial Modeling
Financial Econometrics
Financial Economics - 2
International Finance
Developmental Finance and Programme Evaluation
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ADMISSION PROCESS
(FOR B.SC, M.SC, M.A AND

PGPFE PROGRAMME )



Indian Citizens

The Common University Entrance Test (CUET (UG) and CUET (PG) - 2025) will be conducted for
admission into all UG/PG Programmes in all Central and participating Universities for academic
session 2025-26 under the Ministry of Education (MoE). The Common University Entrance Test
(CUET) will provide a common platform and equal opportunities to candidates nationwide, especially
those from rural and remote areas, and help establish better connections with the universities. A single
examination will enable the candidates to cover a wide range of outreach and be part of the admissions
process to various universities. Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics is a participating
University for CUET (UG &PG) 2025 and the selection will be based on CUET score for B.Sc, M.A
and M.Sc programme (Table 1). 

Students are advised to check the official website of NTA (National Testing Agency) for registration
dates and information on CUET—PG—20 25 and CUET—UG—2025, respectively.

Interested Candidates are advised to start registering and applying through GIPE registration link
though the application will be completed only after putting CUET Score

Application Fees (non-refundable) for Open/ OBC : Rs 500/- & SC/ST/Other Reserved Categories : Rs
250/-

Programme  Name
Mode of
admission

Subject
Code

Seats
Eligibility
Criteria

Reservation
Policy

M.Sc.
Economics ,
M.Sc.
Economics
(Financial
Economics),
M.Sc.
Economics
(Agribusiness
Economics),

CUET-PG
- 2025

COQP 10
(Economics)

60 Seats in
each
programme
 
(Excluding
Supernume
rary)

At least
50% marks
in
aggregate
(45% for
SC/ST
reserved
category
candidates)
at
graduation
level. 

As per
Government
of India
Policy.
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ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND SELECTION PROCESS
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Programme  Name
Mode of
admission

Subject
Code

Seats Eligibility Criteria
Reservation
Policy

M.Sc. Economics
(International
Business
Economics and
Finance),
M.Sc. Economics
(Population
Studies and
Health
Economics),
M.Sc. (Public
Policy),
M.Sc. Economics
(Geo-politics and
Geo-economics).

Candidates who
have appeared
for the final
degree
examination
during 2024-
2025 and whose
results are
awaited shall
also be eligible
to apply. 

Admission to
such candidates
will be
“Provisional”
till they provide
the necessary
documents.

M.A. Economics CUET-
PG - 2025

COQP
10
(Econo
mics)

60
Seats

At least 50%
marks in the
aggregate (45%
for SC/ST
reserved
category
candidates) at
graduation
level.

Candidates who
have appeared
for the final
degree
examination
during 2024-
2025 and whose
results are
awaited shall
also be eligible
to apply.

As per
Government
of
Maharashtra
Policy.
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Programme 
Name

Mode of
admissio
n

Subject
Code

Seats Eligibility Criteria
Reservation
Policy

Admission to such
candidates will be
“Provisional” till
they provide the
necessary
documents.

B.Sc.
Economics

CUET-
UG -
2025

General
Test 
(Subject
Code 501)

English 
(Subject
Code 101)

150 seats
(Excluding
Supernum
erary)

At least 60% marks
in aggregate (50%
marks for SC/ST
category
candidates) in their
12th Standard
board examination
or equivalent
examination. 

Candidates who
have appeared for
the HSC
/CBSE/ICSE or
equivalent
examination during
2024-25 and whose
results are awaited
shall also be eligible
to apply. 

Admission to such
candidates will be
“Provisional” till
they provide the
necessary
documents.

As per
Govt. of
India
Policy.
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Programme 
Name

Mode of
admission

Subject
Code

Seats Eligibility Criteria
Reservation
Policy

Post
Graduate
Programme
in Financial
Economics
(PGPFE)

GIPE
Selection
Process

Selection
by
Interview

Seats
(50 % are
reserved
for GIPE
B.Sc
students)

A graduate degree in
any discipline or
stream that includes
statistics as one of the
courses.

As per
Government
of India
Policy.

There is a limited quota available for Foreign nationals/OCI card holders/NRIs.
Candidates belonging to above category need not apply through CUET score. The
eligibility for P.G programme will be as per the grade sheets equivalent to the 50% marks
obtained at graduation level from any foreign university.The eligibility for UG
programme will be 60% in aggregate in 12th standard or equivalent examination. 

Candidates who have appeared for the final degree examination/ 12th Standard
examination during 2024-2025 and whose results are awaited shall also be eligible to
apply. Admission to such candidates will be provisional till they provide the necessary
documents.

Selection of the candidates will be based on interviews conducted by GIPE.

For any query please write to intloffice@gipe.ac.in 

NRI/OCI/INTERNATIONAL 

mailto:intloffice@gipe.ac.in


M.Sc. Economics

M.Sc. Economics (Financial
Economics)

M.Sc. Economics (Agri-
Business Economics)

M.Sc. Economics (International
Business Economics and
Finance)

M.Sc. Economics (Population
Studies and Health Economics)

M.Sc. Economics (Public
Policy) 

M.Sc. Economics (Geopolitics
and Geo-economics)

M.A. Economics

Reservation as per Government of India Policy.

• 4 % seats for the Person with Disability (PWD) category
supernumerary in each programme .

• Maximum two candidates under the Armed Forces quota (Army,
Navy and Air Force) under supernumerary as per the Defence
Officers and Ex- Defence Officers’ PRIORITYLIST.

• 10 % seats supernumerary for the Economically Weaker Sections
(EWS) quota under the general category.

• NRI/Foreign National under supernumerary.

• Two supernumerary seats under ORPHAN Children Category
combined in all M.Sc. programmes.

Reservation as per Government of Maharashtra Policy.

SC  ST  OBC (Non Creamy Layer)

15%  7.5%  27% 
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RESERVATION POLICY AND SUPERNUMERARY QUOTA

SC  ST  DTNT  OBC  OPEN*

13%  7%  11%  19%  50%



B.Sc. Economics

* 10 % EWS seats are included in General / open seats and reserved
for the student’s domicile of Maharashtra state only.

• The Institute reserves the right to allot seats for the candidates
who are belonging to special groups if the Government of
Maharashtra directs to allot special quota or seats additionally.

• 4 % seat in the programme for the Person with Disability
(PWD)category supernumerary.

• Maximum two candidates under the Armed Forces quota (Army,
Navy and Air Force) under supernumerary as per the Defence
Officers and Ex- Defence Officers’ PRIORITY LIST.

• One supernumerary seat under ORPHAN Children Category.

Reservation as per Government of India Policy.

• 4 % seats for the Person with Disability (PWD) category
supernumerary in the programme .

• Maximum two candidates under the Armed Forces quota (Army,
Navy and Air Force) under supernumerary as per the Defence
Officers and Ex- Defence Officers’ PRIORITYLIST.

• 10 % seats supernumerary for the Economically Weaker Sections
(EWS) quota under the general category.

• 15 % students under NRI/Foreign National under supernumerary
to B.Sc. Programme .

• Two supernumerary seats under ORPHAN Children Category.

SC  ST 
OBC (Non Creamy
Layer)

15%  7.5%  27% 
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Post Graduate Programme in
Financial Economics

Reservation as per Government of India Policy.

• 4 % seats for the Person with Disability (PWD) category
supernumerary in the programme.

• Maximum two candidates under the Armed Forces quota (Army,
Navy and Air Force) under supernumerary as per the Defence
Officers and Ex- Defence Officers’ PRIORITYLIST.

• 10 % seats supernumerary for the Economically Weaker Sections
(EWS) quota under the general category.

• 15 % students under NRI/Foreign National under supernumerary.

• Two supernumerary seats under ORPHAN Children Category

SC  ST 
OBC (Non Creamy
Layer)

15%  7.5%  27% 

The percentage of unreserved seats may vary with the new guideline and reservation
policy of the Government.
The vacant seats under the reserved categories can be transferred to the open category
after review.
The vacant seats under “supernumerary quota”, if any, will be filled up as per the merit
list and also applying reservation policy.
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FEES FOR FIRST YEAR (EXCLUDING HOSTEL FEES)

India and SAARC countries NRI/OCI/Foreign Nationals

M.Sc. Economics INR 2,50,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.Sc. Economics
(Financial Economics) INR 2,50,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.Sc. Economics (Agri-
Business Economics) INR 1,82,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.Sc. Economics
(International Business
Economics and Finance)

INR 2,50,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.Sc. Economics
(Population Studies and
Health Economics)

INR 97,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.Sc. Economics (Public
Policy)  INR 280,000.00 INR 5,62,700.00

M.Sc. Economics
(Geopolitics and Geo-
economics)

INR250,000.00 INR 5,32,800.00

M.A. Economics
Open/OBC SC/ST/DTNT/VJNT

INR 5,32,800.00
INR 78,600.00 INR 26,800.00

B.Sc. Economics INR 1,89,400.00 INR3,75,700.00

Post Graduate Programme 
in Financial Economics  INR 1,86,500/

Note: For details see Annex I to Annex VIII

Gokhale Institute of Politics & Economics , facilitates Educational Loans from various
banks at affordable/competitive interest rates. For details see Annex IX.
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IMPORTANT DATES

CANCELLATION OF ADMISSION AND REFUND RULES

Sr No  Particulars Important Dates

B.Sc., M.A and M.Sc.  PGPFE

1.
Opening of  GIPE
Admission Registration
Form Link in website

15-01-2025  15-01-2025 

2. Last date of Application
form Submission

After the announcement
of CUET result (will be
updated)

15-06-2025 

Declaration of merit list 
After the announcement
of CUET result 02-07-2025 

2.
Commencement of
Classes 

Second week of July
-2025  19-07-2025

For any queries, please write to us: admission@gipe.ac.in or call us at 
91- 020-25683384/85/87/88 ( Monday to Friday, 9.30 a.m-6 p.m)

Cancellation of admissions and refund of fees shall be as per the UGC Norms published by
the commission from time to time and cancellation of admissions will be through online
System only.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Admission will based on merit and no Management Quota is available.

Candidates are required to generate Academic Bank of Credits (ABC) ID from website
https://www.abc.gov.in/ and enter the same in the application form. The ABC ID is
mandatory for filling up of the application form.

The preferences given by the candidates during filling up the form for M.Sc programme
will be considered as final and cannot be reversed after submission.

In case of any dispute, the decision of the Admission Committee of the Institute shall be
final and binding on the candidates.

Admission to the Programme s will be provisional and shall be subject to confirmation
by the “Admission Committee” of the Institute upon physical verification of original
documents.

The submission of all original documents/certificates within a stipulated time is
mandatory.

The decision of the Admission Committees in the matter of admission, verification of
documents and programme -wise allocation of seats shall be final and binding on the
candidates.

Candidates shall submit the following original certificates at the time of document
verification:

Transfer Certificate/Leaving Certificate1.
Statement of Marks2.
Migration Certificate3.
Caste Certificate (for Reserved Categories)4.
Certificate of Disability (for Person With Disabilities)5.
Valid Non-Creamy Layer Certificate (for OBC and those categories, which are required
to submit it to claim reservation quota as per government rules)

6.

Certificate of Orphan (if admission is under that category) issued by the Government
Authority

7.
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The schedule , process and procedure of admissions shall be notified separately on the
website of the institute.

The candidates must ensure to have all mandatory documents with them before
depositing “Admission fees”.

The institute will not be responsible for any monetary loss of a candidate if he/ she is not
eligible for admission in any category/quota and he/she deposits admission fees.

The candidates, who are admitted to the programme require to give two undertakings as
per the UGC norms and Government of Maharashtra resolution at the time of
admission/document verification without fail (See ANNEX X).

Students have to abide by all the rules and regulations of the institute.

Maintaining 75% attendance in all the courses are compulsory, failing to which students
will not be allowed to sit for the examination.

All the admitted students admitted are advised to bring their own Laptop in the
classroom.

In addition to completion of all the mandatory courses required for their programme , a
student may choose to pursue any additional course offered by GIPE, subject to
approval from the programme coordinator. Such courses will be treated as certificate
courses, and a certificate will be awarded upon successful completion. Students opting
for these courses will be required to pay an additional fee.

The institute deserves the right to drop or add any course to a programme .

Ragging, whether inside or outside the Institute campuses, is strictly banned by law.
Instances of ragging, if any, shall be dealt with strictly in accordance with provisions of
UGC Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions Regulations
2009. Complete provisions of the above Regulations and details of Anti-Ragging
Committee, Anti-Ragging Squad and Anti Ragging Helpline are provided separately on
the institutional website www.gipe.ac.in.

http://www.gipe.ac.in/
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HOSTELS
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APPLICATION &ADMISSION PROCESS FOR HOSTEL

Limited hostel accommodation (on sharing basis) are available.Out of four hostel buildings
three of them are, exclusively for P.G students located in the residential campus (800 meter
from GIPE) and one of them (for girls only) are outside the residential campus (within 500
meter from GIPE). 

Admission will be given in the hostel based on the merit list at the time of admission to
the respective programme as per the Institute norms.

Allocation of seats will be based on vacancy, merit and reservation policy.

Student to login to the web portal https://erp.gipe.ac.in/login.htm. After the applicant
converts into a student, i.e. by paying the admission fee, the applicant login now gets
converted to the student’s ERP login. Once the Student logs in to the web portal, student
can apply for the hostel.

If a student meets the eligibility criteria outlined in the hostel rules, regulations, merit list,
and reservation policy, they are qualified to submit an application for hostel
accommodation. If the student gets the hostel accommodation, the hostel fee tab gets
activated.

After filling in the asked details and submitting the hostel fee, the room in the hostel will
be allocated to students. Students have to show the Payment receipt to the Hostel warden
to occupy the room and follow the hostel check-in formalities.

At a time of admission to hostel, every student shall sign an undertaking that the student
shall follow the Rules and Regulation laid down by the Institute. In case breach of the
any of them student shall be liable for the disciplinary action.

Students are required to disclose all past medical history at the time of admission to the
hostel. Any non-disclosure of past medical history is at risk of the students.

If any student provides any false statement or information in the hostel admission form,
the students’ admission shall be liable to be cancelled. On such cancellation, the student
shall not be entitled to enter in the hotel or part thereof.



Each room is provided with a bed (but not mattress, bedsheet, blanket, pillow, bucket,
mug, etc...), cupboard, study table and chair. The source of drinking water is common
(on each floor or alternative floor).

The girls’ hostel (in residential campus) has four occupancies per room.

For the Boy’s hostel, ‘Wing-I’ is a double occupancy and ‘Wing II’ is a triple occupancy
per room.
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 The rooms will be allocated randomly and no reshuffling is possible, except in special
situations (such as genuine medical reasons) with the permission of hostel authorities. In
case of genuine medical reasons, a student is required to send a request to
hostels@gipe.ac.in along with the necessary documents with the attention of the Hostel
Superintendent. Unless student receives any reply they are not supposed to make any
changes on their own. The Institute reserves the right to allocate the rooms to students.

AMENITIES IN THE HOSTEL ROOMS

mailto:hostels@gipe.ac.in


Indian and SAARC International

Rs. 1,47,800/- Rs. 1,75,600/-
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Note: For details see Annex X

Refund of Hostel Fees on cancellation of admission will be made after three months on
cancellation after keeping 18% of the processing fees with the Institute.  

This facility of refund of an amount on cancellation will be applicable up to the
permissible date being received through UGC Notifications for cancellation of
admissions for the year 2025. It will be notified in due course through ERP / Website
after receipt of formal notifications from the UGC.

After the notified last date from the UGC for cancellation of admissions, there will not
be any refund on cancellation of admissions except Caution Money deposited at the time
of admission

The policy of refund for cancellation of Hostel admissions is subject to ratification from
Finance Committee and Executive Council of the institute and changes / variance if any
in rules / policy will be communicated to the students from time to time as the case may
be.

No Pro-Rata fees adjustments will be there irrespective of admission on a later date or
cancellation after admission in the hostels.

Any student who is expelled from the Institute will automatically cease to be a hostel
student. In such a case, the hostel fee will not be reimbursed, except for caution money
deposited at the time of admission.

HOSTEL FEES PER ANNUM (TOTAL)

HOSTEL ADMISSION CANCELLATION AND REFUND 
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The Institute has limited Hostel accommodation on a shared basis. The rooms will be
allocated randomly and no reshuffling is possible. The inmates shall not interchange their
allotted rooms without prior permission of the Rector. Requests for the same shall be
entertained only on medical grounds. Hostel authority deserves the right to do any kind
of reshuffling of rooms or change in room allotment and compliance is mandatory.

Students are required to inform the Hostel Superintendent whenever they change their
room to ensure that room changes are properly documented for administrative and
safety purposes. Changing rooms without informing the HS may result in disciplinary
actions.

Ragging inside or outside the Institute campuses is strictly banned. Legal action will be
initiated against students involved in ragging, as per provisions of the UGC Anti-
Ragging Regulations, 2009. Students are asked to visit the provided links to know more
about this and its guidelines: https://www.antiragging.in/assets/ pdf/information/ugc-iec-
guidlines-for-councils-universities-and-colleges-for- curbing-the-menace-of-ragging.pdf
https://www.ugc.gov.in/oldpdf/ragging/ minuterag230409.pdf

Students are expected to conduct themselves in a manner befitting the Institute’s stature.
Students shall not indulge in any activity which may bring disrepute to the Institute.

The inmates should observe decorum in the hostels and the residential campus. Since the
hostels are located in a residential area, loud music, late-night activity, and partying on
the campus are not permitted. Students shall not cause any discomfort or inconvenience
to other fellow students or other residents on the campus.

Celebration of birthdays inside the hostels and the residential campus is not permitted. 

Consumption of alcoholic drinks, smoking, eating paan/tobacco products and spitting is
strictly prohibited on the Hostel / Residential campus.

Subscription to the hostel mess is compulsory for all inmates. Students residing at the
hostel shall be required to pay the mess charges upfront along with the tuition fees. No
instalment in these payments is admissible. No refund towards mess fees deposited is
admissible in case of non- availing the hostel mess facilities due to any reason.

HOSTEL RULES

http://www.antiragging.in/assets/
http://www.ugc.gov.in/oldpdf/ragging/
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The Institute shall appoint a Mess Committee comprising of Student Representatives,
Hostel superintendent, Members of the teaching/non-teaching staff and the
Manager/Representative of the Mess Contractor. The Committee shall oversee the
general functioning of the student mess and shall monitor the quality, cleanliness,
maintenance and upkeep of the kitchen/dining hall, etc.

The use of electrical appliances such as heaters, irons, immersion rods, etc., is not
permitted in the rooms. Under no circumstances cooking shall be permitted in the
hostels.

The inmates shall be responsible for the cleanliness of their rooms. They are expected to
clean their room on their own and keep the hostel premises clean.

Resident students shall consciously develop water and energy-saving habits and avoid
wasteful, improper use of water and electricity, as well as amenities such as furniture,
water coolers, washing machines, etc. provided in the hostels.

Under no circumstances shall students be permitted to allow any person to stay overnight
in their rooms.

Male students/visitors are not permitted to enter the Girls’ Hostels.

 Female students are not permitted to enter the Boys’ Hostels.

Students shall not bring and/or keep any pets on the premises including fish, cats, dogs,
and so on. Students should desist from pampering stray dogs by offering food, petting
them etc.

Unauthorized guests or outsiders in the hostel room are strictly prohibited. Guests may
be allowed on the prior written permission of the Hostel superintendent/ Rector. Any
student keeping an unauthorized person in his/her room will be liable to disciplinary
action amounting to expulsion from the hostel.

Students shall treat the staff and housekeeping staff of the Hostel with due courtesy at all
times. Service of the housekeeping staff shall NOT be utilized for private or personal
work. No tips in cash or kind will be given to the staff of the Hostel.

The Institute will not be responsible for any loss of money or valuables. Students are
advised not to keep ornaments, jewelry, and large sums of money with them.
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The gates of the residential campus shall remain closed from 11.30 p.m. to 5.00 a.m. No
student shall be permitted to leave or enter the campus during the above period except
with prior permission of the Hostel superintendent or Rector or any other official
authorized by the Institute.

Aimless roaming on the campus will not be allowed by the students during the above-
mentioned period. All the inmates will be expected to be in their allotted rooms.

Please note informing the hostel superintendent/rectors getting permission for leave is
only related to hostel records. Regarding academic matters (e.g. fulfilment of
requirement of attendance criteria and appearance in examination, mode of examination
etc.) student has to abide by the instruction of the Programme coordinator/examination
section/ academic office and rules of the GIPE.

The Rector and Campus Secretary have the discretion to inspect any room at any time.

Resident students must vacate their rooms within a week after completion of the
semester-end examination of the second and fourth semesters and hand over the room
keys to the authorized official.

The inmates shall be responsible for the hostel property in their charge. They shall be
required to pay the cost of repairs in case of damage caused by them to the furniture,
electric fittings or the building, painting etc., whether intentionally or otherwise.
Damages of any kind to the properties of the Hostel Rooms, Buildings and Mess,
Furniture and Equipment etc. due to mischievous behaviour from the students will be
recovered from the Caution Money Deposit and if the damage is more than the amount
available in this deposit, it may be recovered from students separately by issuance of
proper notices. In any of the case, Caution Money will not be refunded to the student
after completion of the course and on non-payment of damaged cost, the clearance of the
course will be held up depending upon decision of the authorities of the institute.

The Hostel authority reserves the right to terminate the occupancy of the student for any
willful disobedience or defiance of authority, non-observance or frequent violation of
hostel rules, causing damage to person or property or indulging in anti-national or
undesirable activities. In such cases, the deposit shall be forfeited and fees will NOT be
refunded.
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The institute may alter, suspend, and/or amend any of these regulations, at any time without
any prior notice. Students are deemed to have read these rules and regulations and to have
agreed to be bound by them, including any changes that may be made therein, from time to
time.

10 months (July to May)

Gym facility for students
Availability of Health centre
Availability of Mess
Availability of common reading/study rooms
Laundry service within the hostel premises
24*7 internet facility 

ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF THE HOSTEL OFFICE

Gokhale Institute Staff Quarters and Hostel, 832, BMCC Road, Deccan Gymkhana
Shivajinagar, Pune, Maharashtra 411004

Geolocation: 18.521607638756443, 73.83203206931921
Email: hostels@gipe.ac.in 
Contact.: 020-2 568339

AMENDMENT AND INTERPRETATION OF RULES

DURATION OF STAY IN HOSTEL

HOSTEL FACILITIES

mailto:hostels@gipe.ac.in
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LIFE AT GIPE



Finance and Investment Cell (FIC) is a student-driven cell that aims to increase awareness
regarding finance among enthusiasts and foster a finance culture at GIPE.

The 8:10 Newsletter by the students of GIPE to keep you up to date with everything
happening everywhere!

Falak is the BSc Music Club at GIPE. The club has performed at various in-house events
and has also won inter-college competitions for their performances, for their talent
ranging from guitarists, pianists and violinists to, of course, vocalists.

Discover your Oeuvre is GIPE’s very own art club! It aims to add a fine artistic touch to
the science and art of Economics. The club aims at discovering the fine artists present in
every Economist.

Nazaakat is the B.Sc. dance club which infuses energy into every in-house event with
captivating performances, setting the stage alight with their dynamic choreography. With
a proud history of securing first prizes in inter-college competitions, they exemplify
excellence and passion in their craft.
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STUDENT DRIVEN ACTIVITIES (B.SC.)
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PLACEMENT COMMITTEE

The Placement Committee, GIPE envisages an ideal interface between industry requirements
vis-a-vis student aspirations. In the process, the right person for the right job is ensured,
hence, making sure the industry benefits from the students in terms of taking up roles and
responsibilities and contributing to the growth of the organisation.

ALUMNI COMMITTEE  

The Alumni Committee of the Institute
focuses on Alumni relations. The
Annual Alumni Meet is organised in
the Institute in February every year.
Lecture series are organised wherein
some of our prestigious alumni are
invited to interact with the current
batch of students in an area that they
are proficient in. Events like TEDx
GIPE have also been organised in the
past.

STUDENT COMMITTEES DRIVING
EXCELLENCE (MASTER’S)
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MANAN 

Manan is a movement by the students of GIPE to constitute a society with a vision to sustain
continuous improvement and innovation in the fields of economics and finance. With its
flagship event D.R. Gadgil Memorial Paper Presentation, Manan has been a host to
theoretical and applied research work of the country's most prestigious institutes. Various
other events and competitions go on simultaneously with the main event.

UNDER THE BANYAN TREE (UTBT) 

Under The Banyan Tree (UTBT) is a
student-run policy discussion group of
GIPE started in the year 2016. It is a
platform for students to voice their
opinions about economic, social and
political Issues. At UTBT, encourage
healthy debates, discussions and dialogues
are encouraged. At GIPE, the iconic
banyan tree where Gopal Krishna
Gokhale and Mahatma Gandhi discussed
the freedom movement is now where the
students meet to engage in riveting
conversations about the world and its
issues. 
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EQUILIBRIA  

Equilibria is a student-initiated quarterly
editorial of the Institute. A team of talented
writers, illustrators and designers providing
outlook and analysis on public policy,
economic theories, foreign affairs, culture
and more, Equilibria offers a channel for
students to bring forth their own thoughts
on relevant issues. Its motive is to educate
and challenge the minds of the readers by
presenting them with new perspectives on all
matters under the economic umbrella.

MUSIC COMMITTEE  

EMusic Committee is the vibrant world of
music at our GIPE! The committee is a
passionate group of individuals dedicated to
creating a melodious symphony of talent,
rhythm, and harmony. With a diverse range of
musical genres and styles, we aim to provide
an enchanting musical journey for all. From
the euphoric beats of our percussionists to the
soulful melodies of our vocalists, Music
Committee showcases the immense talent and
creativity of the students.

CULTURAL COMMITTEE 

The Cultural Committee of GIPE shoulders
the responsibility of organising and
celebrating various festivals across the
spectrum. Our campus is a flag bearer for the
concept of unity in diversity and this
committee upholds this very ideal by
inculcating this spirit throughout the year.
The members of the Committee take full
responsibility for planning, budgeting, and
organising each and every event for a more
than three-hundred-strong student body.
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ADAH 

As one steps into the dance society of our college, Adah, they discover a diverse and dynamic
group of passionate individuals who come together to celebrate the art of movement. Our society
provides a platform for students to express themselves, unleash their creativity, and experience
the joy of dance. Throughout the academic year, our Dance Society showcases the talents of our
members through captivating performances. From large-scale productions to intimate
showcases, these events offer an opportunity for dancers to refine their skills, gain confidence,
and captivate audiences with their artistry.

SPORTS COMMITTEE   

The GIPE Sports Committee, with
passionate students having ardent interests
in different sports, works together as a team
to promote different sporting activities and
games like badminton, basketball, table
tennis, cricket, and many more. With the
spirit of sportsmanship intact, the students
participate in various sports competitions.
The Annual Sports Week is also organised
by the Sports Committee, providing a
competitive platform for the students to
showcase their sporting talents.



Particulars
Indian and SAARC Students All
Categories Amount in Rs.

NRI/OCI//InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 2,01,000.00 2,01,100.00

(iii) Other Fees* 37,230.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 2,48,520.00 5,29,840.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 2,50,000.00 5,32,800.00
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(Fee details (excluding hostel fees) First year of M.Sc (Economics), M.Sc in
Economics (Financial Economics) and M.Sc in Economics(International

Business Economics and Finance Students)

ANNEX I 

Note: Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination.

Note: All the students wishing to take the admission after their final selection for a course, they
have to check their financial transaction limits of the Debit/Credit cards before processing for
the payment. If a limit for the transaction is less than Rs. 50,000/-, Students/Parents need to
increase the limit that is equal to fee amount from the bank for that specific period for
deposition of fees to avoid failure of transactions.

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
 Indian and SAARC Students     All
Categories Amount in Rs.

NRI/OCI/InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 1,33,000.00 2,01,100.00

(iii) Other Fees 37,230.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 1,80,520.00 5,29,840.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 1,82,000.00 5,32,800.00
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(Fee details (excluding hostel fees) First year
M.Sc. Economics (Agri –Business Economics) 

ANNEX II 

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
 Indian and SAARC Students   All
Categories Amount in Rs.

NRI/OCI/InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 48,000.00 2,01,100.00

(iii) Other Fees 37,230.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 95,520.00 5,29,840.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 97,000.00 5,32,800.00
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Fee details (excluding hostel fees) first year M.Sc in
Economics (Population Studies and Health Economics) 

ANNEX III 

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
 Indian and SAARC Students    All
Categories Amount in Rs.

NRI/OCI/InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 2,31,000.00 2,31,000.00

(iii) Other Fees 37,230.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 278,520.00 5,59,740.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 280,000.00 5,62,700.00
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(Fee details(excluding hostels) First year
M.Sc in Economics (Public Policy)

ANNEX IV 

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
Indian and SAARC Students All
Categories Amount in Rs.

NRI/OCI//InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 2,01,000.00 2,01,100.00

(iii) Other Fees 37,230.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 2,48,520.00 5,29,840.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 2,50,000.00 5,32,800.00
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(Fee details(excluding hostels) First year M.Sc in
Economics (Geopolitics and Geoeconomics)

ANNEX V 

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
Open & OBC
CategoriesAmount in Rs.

SC/ST/DTNT &
VJNTAmount in Rs.

NRI/OCI/InternationalAmo
unt in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per
Annum)

(i) Admission Fees 10,290.00 10,290.00 2,86,330.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 38,400.00 - 2,01,100.00

(iii) Other Fees 28,430.00 15,030.00 42,410.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 77,120.00 25,320.00 5,29,840.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit
(Refundable) 1,480.00 1,480.00 2,960.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 1,480.00 2,960.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 78,600.00 26,800.00 5,32,800.00
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 (Fee details(excluding hostels) First year M.A in Economics 

ANNEX VI

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
 Indian and SAARC Students     All
Categories Amount in Rs.

 NRI/OCI/InternationalAmount in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission Fees    10,240.00   33,890.00

(ii) Tuition Fees 1,40,450.00 3,03,100.00

(iii) Other Fees 37,230.00 37,230.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 1,87,920.00 3,74,220.00

B. DEPOSITS

Library Deposit (Refundable) 1,480.00 1,480.00

TOTAL DEPOSITS (B) 1,480.00 1,480.00

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 1,89,400.00 3,75,700.00
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(Fee details(excluding hostels) First year B.Sc in Economics 

ANNEX VII 

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible.



Particulars
Indian and SAARC Students  All Categories Amount
in Rs.

PROGRAMME FEES (Per Annum)

(i) Admission and Tution Fees  1,84,820.00

(ii) Medical and Accidental Insurance Policy
Premium 1,680.00

TOTAL (A) (i), (ii) and (iii) 1,86,500.00
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(Fee details(excluding hostels) Post Graduate 
Programme in Financial Economics

ANNEX VIII

Note: *Other fees mainly include Sports Activity, Students Welfare and Development, Student
Aid, Internal Examination, ICT Services and Semester Examination

Library Deposit is collected during 1st year & refundable after completion of the two
year Course.
Identity Card fees are collected during 1st year only. In case of misplacement or damage
if any, for issuance of new card, Rs.1850/- will be charged separately.
Alumni Association Membership Fund is non-refundable and will be collected during the
1st year at the time of admission. However, It is refundable to the students wishing to
cancel the admission during the scheduled time as per prescribed guidelines. For students
who continues with the admission for the full programme it is non-refundable.
All the fees are to be paid at the time of admission and No Installments in fees is
admissible



Sr
No.

Name of the Bank
Name of the
Representative / Contact
Person

Mobile No. Email id

1

Bank of Maharashtra
Deccan Gymkhana Branch,
1257 Pawar Building, J M
Road, Shivajinagar,Pune.

Shri Pravin Nalawade
(HOD) 8888969602 bdo_pcr@mahabank.co.in

Shri Abhinav Jaiswal 8999215408 bom3@mahabank.co.in

Shri Soumya Gupta 8806500156  

2 Punjab National Bank
Deccan Gymkhana, Pune.

Smt. Rupali Ingle 
(Chief Officer) 8698160885 bo094110@pnb.co.in

Smt Sayali Surnis
(Officer) 7722080606  

3

IDFC FIRST Bank
Upper, Ground &
Mezzanine Floor, Unit No.
01, S. No-815, Tandale
Height, Law College Road,
Shivajinagar,Pune.

Smt. Jagruti Phadnis
(Branch Manager)

7387179705

jagruti.phadnis@idfcfirstbank.com

Vikram Phasale 9766956002

4

HDFC Bank Ltd
Bhandarkar Road  Branch,
Band Garden Road Branch,
Pune.

Shri Sushant Sonone
(HOD) 9890675410 Sushant.sonone@hdfcbank.com

Shri Paresh Thite 8600157763 Paresh.thite@in.hdfcbank.com

Admission Brochure 2025-26 61

Educational Loan Assistance From Bankers

ANNEX IX

Gokhale Institute of Politics & Economics (GIPE), facilitates Educational Loans from
various banks at affordable/competitive interest rates with multiple options with longer
tenure for tution and Hostel Fees.

HDFC Bank loan facility is available only to students from Maharashtra and Goa State
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However, in No case GIPE will be responsible or remain guarantor for the repayment of
either instalments or interest or any type of outstanding amounts for the students.
Students and their parents/ guardians can complete the documentation formalities with
the respective bankers of their choice independently.

GIPE will provide the fee structure as per the requirement from the Student. This fee
structure will be PROVISIONAL / INDICATIVE (subject to vary as per the rules and
regulations of the Institute) For enabling the students to make the initial application with
the bankers, the provisional fee structure will be provided. 

Students are required to pay the difference of fee amount due to revisions if any during
the next years from the fee being declared by the institute and the actual amount
sanctioned by the bank.

Institute may provide grace period of 5 to 7 days to the students for deposition of fees for
getting the loans approved from banks.
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First Year Hostel Fees 2025-2026
(Fees for Regular Foreign Students and Students admitted under

Student Exchange Programme)

ANNEX X

Hostel Fees Payable in advance subject to availability of hostel accommodation. Mess
facility is compulsory for Students.

Caution Money Deposit is refundable after completion of the Programme.

Installment in Hostel Fees is not admissible.

Hostel Fees on cancellation as per institute rules

Pro-rata fees are not applicable irrespective of date of admission on the later date.

The students who do not take admission during 1st year but wish to avail facility for 2nd
year after receipt of allocation from the Institute required to pay fees as mentioned in col.
Nos. 1 & 2

Particulars

A Y 2025-2026 (year  I) A Y 2025-2026 (year  II &so on)

(Indian &SAARC
Students) Fees

(International
/NRI/OCI/Exchange
programme students)

(Indian &SAARC
Students) Fees

(International
/NRI/OCI/Exchange
programme students)

1 2 3 4

A. HOSTEL FEES
(Per Annum) 82,300.00 1,06,100.00 82,300.00 1,06,100.00

B. DEPOSITS
(Refundable) Caution
Money Deposit

14,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00

C. HOSTEL MESS
CHARGES 51,500.00 51,500.00 51,500.00 51,500.00

GRAND TOTAL
(A+B+C) 1,47,800.00 1,75,600.00 1,33,800.00 1,57,600.00
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ANNEX XI

UNDERTAKING -A

“I hereby declare that, during the academic year 2025-26, I have not taken admission to a
degree or postgraduate degree of this or any other university OR I have taken admission for  
degree programme at  University/ Institute in Regular/Distance learning mode*. The
admission is as per the UGC rules in vogue. 

*Please strike out non applicable parts.

Date:
Place:

Signature
(Name of the candidate)
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UNDERTAKING - B

REGISTER THEIR NAMES IN ELECTORAL ROLL

On date,…………, I have completed or going to complete 18 years of age. I promise to
register my name in the electoral roll as soon as I complete 18 years of age. For that, I am
submitting downloaded specimen forms duly completed in all respect at the study centre.

Student can download these format by clicking this link:
https://ceo.maharashtra.gov.in/Downloads/Forms.aspx.

Date:
Place:

Signature
(Name of the candidate)
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Kindly visit the website www.gipe.ac.in for detailed syllabus of each programme and other
details

Contact Details:

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics
(Deemed to be University u/s 3 of the UGC Act, 1956)
BMCC Road, Deccan Gymkhana, Pune 411 004

For any query write to us: admission@gipe.ac.in
Contact no: 020- 25683384/85/87/88

http://www.gipe.ac.in/
mailto:admission@gipe.ac.in



